



AgEcon SEARCH
RESEARCH IN AGRICULTURAL & APPLIED ECONOMICS

The World's Largest Open Access Agricultural & Applied Economics Digital Library

This document is discoverable and free to researchers across the globe due to the work of AgEcon Search.

Help ensure our sustainability.

Give to AgEcon Search

AgEcon Search

<http://ageconsearch.umn.edu>

aesearch@umn.edu

*Papers downloaded from **AgEcon Search** may be used for non-commercial purposes and personal study only. No other use, including posting to another Internet site, is permitted without permission from the copyright owner (not AgEcon Search), or as allowed under the provisions of Fair Use, U.S. Copyright Act, Title 17 U.S.C.*

USDA's Economic Research Service
has provided this report for historical
research purposes.

Current reports are available in
AgEcon Search

(<http://ageconsearch.umn.edu>)

and on <https://www.ers.usda.gov>.



United States Department of Agriculture
Economic Research Service
<https://www.ers.usda.gov>

A
93.44
AGES
840825

United States
Department of
Agriculture

Economic
Research
Service

National
Economics
Division

Changes in ERS Broiler Production and Marketing Cost Series to Reflect Product Forms in the 12-City Composite Price Report

William L. Henson

WAITE MEMORIAL BOOK COLLECTION
DEPT. OF AGRIC. AND APPLIED ECONOMICS

WAITE MEMORIAL BOOK COLLECTION
DEPT. OF AG. AND APPLIED ECONOMICS
1994 BUFORD AVE. - 232 COB
UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA
ST. PAUL, MN 55108 U.S.A.

CHANGES IN ERS BROILER PRODUCTION AND MARKETING COST SERIES TO REFLECT PRODUCT FORMS IN THE 12-CITY COMPOSITE PRICE REPORT. By William L. Henson, National Economics Division, Economic Research Service, U.S. Department of Agriculture, Washington, D.C. December 1984. ERS Staff Report No. AGES840825.

ABSTRACT

The Economic Research Service reports a series of estimated costs and returns for broilers. The series was for basic whole bird carcass, ice-packed broilers. Returns were nine-city average broiler prices reported by the Agricultural Marketing Service. Costs were estimated by use of computerized formulas. In May 1983, the Agricultural Marketing Service replaced the nine-city price report with a 12-city composite price report. The new price report extends market coverage to include additional consumer areas and new product forms of broilers marketed. This report includes descriptions of the two price series and changes in cost estimation equations used for the cost-returns series to account for the product mix represented by the new price series.

Keywords: Broiler cost, returns, and price reporting.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

The author expresses appreciation to Dennis E. Stringer, national supervisor, Poultry Market News Report, Agricultural Marketing Service, U.S. Department of Agriculture, and members of his staff for their assistance in interpretation of the broiler price reports.

*
* This report was reproduced for limited distribution to the research *
* community outside the U.S. Department of Agriculture. *
*

CONTENTS

630.72
E 36
H/4588

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
THE ERS COST-RETURNS SERIES	1
Estimated Broiler Costs	2
Broiler Prices	2
NINE-CITY PRICES COMPARED WITH 12-CITY COMPOSITE PRICES	3
COSTS FOR BROILERS REPORTED IN THE 12-CITY COMPOSITE PRICE	5
Ice- and CO ₂ -Pack	5
New Markets Reporting	7
Branded Product	7
WOGS	9
Chill Pack	10
CALCULATION OF COSTS FOR THE 12-CITY PRODUCT MIX	11
CONCLUSIONS	16
REFERENCES	17

SUMMARY

The ERS broiler cost-returns series uses prices reported by the Agricultural Marketing Service as a basis for estimating returns. In May 1983, the nine-city price report used in the series was replaced by a 12-city composite price report. The new price report covers three additional consumer areas and three additional product forms of broilers marketed. Use of the 12-city composite price in the ERS broiler cost-returns series required modification of the equations used to estimate production and marketing costs to account for a different product mix.

The basic equations estimate national average production and marketing costs, including long distance hauling for whole broilers ice- or CO₂-packed. The addition of new reporting areas required no change in the basic equations. In early 1983, costs for about 57 percent of the loads of broilers reported in the 12-city composite price could be estimated by use of the basic formulas. However, estimation of costs for the new product forms did require some changes.

Branded products represented about 7 percent of the loads reported in the 12-city composite price in early 1983. Production costs for these broilers usually include an allowance for pigmentation additives in the feed ration. Marketing costs include expenditures for advertising. Additional costs of producing and marketing branded products were estimated at about 1.6 cents per RTC (ready-to-cook) pound. The estimated average premium for branded products was 3.1 cents per RTC pound.

WOGS (whole birds without giblets) represented about 19 percent of the loads reported in the 12-city composite price in early 1983. Most WOGS are slaughtered at an average liveweight about 10 percent less than that of broilers represented by the basic formulas. Production costs include less feed use and increased chick cost per pound of broiler produced. Marketing costs include increased processing cost per pound of broiler and loss of income from giblets and necks sold at parts prices. Additional cost of producing and selling WOGS was estimated at about 2.8 cents per RTC pound. The average premium for WOGS was 6.5 cents per RTC pound.

Chill-pack broilers represented about 16 percent of the loads reported in the 12-city composite price in early 1983. For these broilers, the percentage yield used to convert production costs from live to RTC basis is lower than that in the basic formulas. Chill-pack broilers are likely to have less than average moisture pickup during chilling. There is also a net decrease in marketing cost accounted for by extra processing plant cost for a chilling system, offset by decreased costs for ice and product delivery. Additional cost of producing and marketing chill-pack broilers was estimated at about 0.1 cent per RTC pound. The estimated average premium for chill-pack broilers was 7.6 cents per RTC pound.

The average 12-city composite price in early 1983 was about 2.5 cents per RTC pound of broiler higher than the average nine-city price. Average cost of the product mix reported in the 12-city composite price was estimated as 0.7 cent higher than the previous average cost. Composite costs and 12-city composite prices in the ERS cost-returns series provide a more accurate barometer of economic conditions in the broiler industry than did costs and returns estimated on the basis of the nine-city price.

Changes in ERS Broiler Production and Marketing Cost Series to Reflect Product Forms in the 12-City Composite Price Report

William L. Henson

INTRODUCTION

The Economic Research Service (ERS) cost-returns series for broilers provides a barometer of the economic health of the broiler industry. If the series is to provide an accurate reflection of economic conditions in the industry, broiler prices and estimated costs of producing and marketing broilers should be for the same mix of products. In 1983, procedures used to calculate average prices reported for broilers were modified. In this report, the changes will be examined and complementary changes made in estimation procedures for costs of producing and marketing broilers will be described.

THE ERS COST-RETURNS SERIES 1/

The ERS cost-returns series for broilers is currently reported in the Livestock and Poultry Outlook and Situation (32). 2/ From 1975 to 1982, it was reported in the now discontinued Poultry and Egg Situation (32). The historical series dates back to 1955.

Cost estimates reported in the ERS cost-returns series for broilers have been calculated on a monthly basis by use of computerized formulas since 1967. The formulas were derived from various production and marketing cost studies and surveys. They are updated periodically to account for changes in data available and technical coefficients.

Broiler prices used in the ERS cost-returns series for broilers from 1964 through early 1983 were based on nine-city weighted average (nine-city) prices reported by the Agricultural Marketing Service (AMS). Broiler prices currently used in the series are based on 12-city composite prices, also reported by AMS.

1/ This discussion is based on the author's personal observations and a scan of the reports mentioned.

2/ Underscored numbers in parentheses refer to references at the end of this report.

Estimated Broiler Costs 3/

The ERS cost-returns series for broilers includes estimates of feed costs and total production costs in cents per liveweight pound. It also includes estimated market costs at the wholesale level in cents per ready-to-cook (RTC) pound. Basic formulas are used to calculate costs as follows:

Feed costs are estimated.

1. Monthly average prices for corn (yellow, No. 2, Chicago market) and soybean meal (49-50 percent protein, Decatur), including charges for delivery to producing areas, are calculated in dollars per ton of ingredient.
2. Ingredient cost per ton of ration is calculated as a weighted average of corn and soybean meal prices per ton multiplied by an adjustment factor to account for costs of other ingredients. The weights applied to corn and soybean meal are their respective proportions in broiler grower rations.
3. Total costs per ton of ration are calculated by adding estimated milling charges per ton to ingredient cost per ton.
4. Feed cost per liveweight pound of broiler is calculated by multiplying the feed conversion rate (pounds of feed per pound of broiler produced) times feed cost per pound of ration.

Total production cost per liveweight pound of broiler is calculated by adding estimated nonfeed cost per pound of broiler to feed cost per pound of broiler. To calculate market costs, one converts total production cost from liveweight basis to RTC basis by dividing production costs by the dressing percentage expressed as a decimal.

Total market cost at the wholesale level, RTC basis, is calculated by adding estimated farm to wholesale marketing costs per RTC pound of broiler to total production cost per RTC pound of broiler. Net returns are calculated at the wholesale market level since this is the market level at which the first change of ownership occurs for most broilers produced.

Broiler Prices 4/

Broiler prices used to calculate the ERS cost-returns series for the period 1964-83 were monthly average AMS nine-city prices. The AMS price reporting system includes offices with reporters under Federal administration and State offices which collect poultry market news under cooperative agreements with AMS. The prices reported are based on summarization of prices provided voluntarily on negotiated sales only. Negotiated sales represent "a change of ownership at a specific price determined at the time of the trade." Prices

3/ See reference (18) for more detail.

4/ The discussion on price reporting is abstracted from (28, 10-16).

reported to AMS are subject to verification by random sampling of the respondent's trading partners. The USDA's (AMS) Poultry Market News Report provides national market coverage and is released by the largest of the poultry price reporting organizations.

The nine-city price is a weighted average price for U.S. Grade A and Plant Grade trucklot sales of RTC ice-packed and CO₂-packed whole broilers to be delivered to first receivers in nine cities. (CO₂-packs were added to the report beginning April 12, 1973.) The cities are Chicago, Cleveland, Detroit, Los Angeles, New York, Philadelphia, Pittsburgh, St. Louis, and San Francisco. The nine-city price is "computed by weighting by loads the U.S. Grade A and Plant Grade sales for each of the nine cities ... and weighting the city average(s) by their metropolitan area population" (31, Vol. 30, No. 28, Mar. 7, 1983).

On March 7, 1983, AMS introduced a new, broader based broiler price report, the 12-city composite weighted average (12-city composite) price. This price includes prices for products and market areas in the nine-city report. However, the 12-city composite extended market coverage to three additional metropolitan areas: Boston/New England, Cincinnati, and Denver. Product forms included in the report were also increased. The 12-city composite is calculated by use of procedures similar to those used to calculate the nine-city price. "The (City) composite weighted average is computed by weighting by loads the sales (prices) of whole carcass product in the following categories: U.S. Grade A and Plant Grade Ice- or CO₂-packed, Branded Product, Chill-pack product, and whole birds without giblets (WOGS). The composite 12-city average is then computed by weighting (City composite prices) by populations within the regional marketing area(s)" (31, Vol. 30, No. 28, Mar. 7, 1983). Prices included in the 12-city composite are also prices negotiated for trucklot sales of RTC broilers to be delivered to first receivers in major market areas.

NINE-CITY PRICES COMPARED WITH 12-CITY COMPOSITE PRICES

For the 9-week period March 7, 1983, through May 2, 1983, both nine-city and 12-city composite prices were reported (table 1). During this period, the weekly average number of loads included in the nine-city report was 518.2 compared with 1,023.7 for the 12-city composite report. Market coverage for the 12-city composite report was about double the coverage for the nine-city report.

During the 9-week period, the average of weekly average prices weighted by number of loads per week was 41.6 cents per pound for the nine-city report compared with 44.1 cents per pound for the 12-city composite report. Part of the 2.5 cents difference was accounted for by the addition of three new cities to the coverage. Part of the difference was due to the addition of value added products to the basic commodity whole carcass, ice-packed broilers covered by the report.

Weekly average prices during the 9-week period weighted by loads per city and regional population were calculated for:

1. U.S. Grade A; 9 city, 3 city, 12 city.
2. Plant Grade; 9 city, 3 city, 12 city.
3. U.S. Grade A including branded; 9 city, 3 city, 12 city.
4. WOGS, 12 city.
5. Chill-pack, 12 city.

Table 1--Nine-city weighted average and 12-city composite weighted average prices for trucklot sales of ready-to-cook whole broilers, March 7, 1983-May 2, 1983

Date	9-city		12-city composite	
	Price	Loads	Price	Loads
	<u>Cents/lb.</u>	<u>Number</u>	<u>Cents/lb.</u>	<u>Number</u>
3-7	42.25	551	44.54	1,006
3-14	41.99	515	44.33	1,009
3-21	43.61	496	46.01	971
3-28	39.58	494	42.38	958
4-4	40.84	456	43.56	1,020
4-11	40.57	510	43.20	981
4-18	40.70	519	43.36	1,061
4-25	41.65	572	43.94	1,156
5-2	42.95	551	45.28	1,051
Average	41.60	518.22	44.07	1,023.66

Source: (31, various Monday issues).

Averages of the weekly average prices, weighted by number of loads per week, provide a basis for distribution of the difference between nine-city and 12-city composite prices among sources (tables 2 and 3).

The average of weekly average prices for U.S. Grade A and Plant Grade broilers for the nine cities was 41.2 cents per pound compared with 41.6 cents for the 12 cities (table 2). About 0.4 cent of the difference between the average nine-city price and the average 12-city composite price was accounted for by the extension of coverage to the additional three areas. This extension also accounted for an increase in weekly average number of loads reported of about 80 loads. The weekly average number of loads of U.S. Grade A and Plant Grade broilers reported by city for nine cities was 504.7 (some loads reported in the nine-city average were not reported by city).

The 12-city average of weekly average prices for U.S. Grade A including branded products and Plant Grade broilers was 42 cents per pound compared with 41.6 cents per pound when branded products were excluded (table 2). The extension of the product line to include branded products accounted for about

0.4 cent of the difference between the average nine-city price and the average 12-city composite price. Extension of coverage to include branded products also accounted for an increase in weekly average number of loads reported of about 77 loads. The estimated average price for branded products was 44.7 cents per RTC pound.

Addition of WOGS to the 12-city average of weekly average prices resulted in a 1.4 cents per pound increase in the average price to 43.4 cents per pound (table 2). This additional coverage also accounted for an increase in weekly average number of loads reported of about 196 loads.

The increase in the number of cities reporting and extension of product forms to include branded products and WOGS accounted for about 2.1 cents of the 2.5 cents difference between the average nine-city price and the average 12-city composite price for broilers. These additions also accounted for about 352 loads of broilers per week. The weekly average number of loads of broilers reported in the 12-city composite price was 166.8 more than the 856.9 average number of loads accounted for above. Most of the difference was accounted for by loads of chill-packed broilers. Extension of the product forms reported to include chill-packed broilers accounted for the approximately 0.4 cent remaining difference between average nine-city prices and average 12-city composite prices. Prices for chill-pack broilers were not reported as a separate item. However, the difference between the average total value of loads priced at the 12-city composite price and the average value of loads accounted for above provided an estimate of the average total value of loads of chill-pack broilers. Dividing this value by the number of loads of chill-pack broilers yielded an estimate of the average price for broilers in this product form, 47.8 cents per RTC pound.

COSTS FOR BROILERS REPORTED IN THE 12-CITY COMPOSITE PRICE

A recent report on the ERS cost-returns series for broilers demonstrated that the distribution of broilers produced among product forms marketed has changed dramatically in the past 20 years (18). Only whole carcass broilers, ice- or CO₂-packed were accounted for in both estimated costs and returns through February 1983. In 1962, results of a survey of broiler processors showed that 83 percent of their sales volume was whole birds, uncut in ice- or CO₂-pack (24). Results of a followup survey in 1981 showed only 27.1 percent of the processors' volume was whole, uncut, with neck and giblets in ice- or CO₂-pack. This change eroded the market base covered by the cost-returns series. The extension of product forms to include whole birds sold as branded product, WOGS, and chill-pack increased the market base covered by the price report by over 13 percent of the total volume of broilers marketed. This extension plus the addition of three market areas to the original nine cities resulted in about twice as many loads of broilers being included in the weekly broiler price report which is the base for calculating estimated returns in the cost-returns series. However, the new price series represents a modified market base. Calculation of estimated costs was also adjusted to account for the modified market base.

Ice- and CO₂-Pack

Calculation of estimated broiler production and marketing costs by use of the previous basic formulas resulted in estimated costs mostly for whole carcass

Table 2--Average of prices reported for trucklot sales of ready-to-cook whole broilers, by product, March 7, 1983-May 2, 1983 1/

Date	Unit <u>2/</u>	U.S. Grade A <u>3/</u>		Plant grade <u>3/</u>		U.S. Grade A incl. branded <u>3/ 4/</u>		WOGS <u>5/</u>	Chill- pack <u>6/</u>
		9-city	12-city	9-city	12-city	9-city	12-city	12-city	12-city
3-7	: cents	42.98	43.61	40.17	40.20	43.88	44.18	49.03	46.98
	: loads	302	364	209	220	413	475	179	132
3-14	: cents	42.48	43.09	40.16	40.21	42.92	43.33	48.78	46.72
	: loads	258	322	212	237	308	372	190	210
3-21	: cents	44.12	44.64	42.13	42.19	44.35	44.80	49.67	49.33
	: loads	301	363	189	208	330	400	215	148
3-28	: cents	40.47	40.96	37.25	37.38	40.82	41.15	46.38	47.66
	: loads	304	357	181	204	364	417	192	145
4-4	: cents	41.56	42.03	38.90	39.00	42.24	42.24	47.35	48.27
	: loads	261	314	189	208	395	448	190	174
4-11	: cents	41.16	41.69	38.94	38.98	41.05	42.01	47.07	47.67
	: loads	311	374	195	220	354	417	189	155
4-18	: cents	40.97	41.44	39.18	39.20	42.06	42.26	46.81	48.09
	: loads	322	378	196	216	427	487	203	155
4-25	: cents	41.99	42.41	40.19	40.23	42.74	42.94	47.94	46.58
	: loads	368	437	198	218	463	532	197	209
5-2	: cents	43.54	43.78	41.13	41.18	43.78	43.97	49.35	49.17
	: loads	333	388	213	230	382	440	208	173
Average	: cents	42.14	42.63	39.82	39.86	42.64	42.98	48.06	47.77
	: loads	306.67	366.33	198.00	217.89	381.78	443.11	195.89	166.78

1/ Calculated from price reports in (31, various Monday issues). Nine-city averages are for the cities included in the nine-city weighted average reports. Twelve-city averages are for the cities included in the 12-city composite weighted average report. 2/ Cents per pound and number of loads reported. 3/ Prices are averages of city prices weighted by numbers of loads reported and regional population. 4/ Average price calculated for branded products was 44.65 cents per RTC pound. 5/ WOGS are whole birds without giblets. Prices are averages of regional prices weighted by numbers of loads reported and regional population. 6/ Calculated from 12-city composite weighted average prices by subtracting the contributions of 12-city average prices for U.S. Grade A, including branded, plant grade, and WOGS.

Table 3--Composition of the difference between averages of nine-city weighted average prices and 12-city composite weighted average prices for trucklot sales of ready-to-cook whole broilers, March 7, 1983-May 2, 1983 1/

Factor added to nine-city base product	Increase in average price	Increase in loads reported weekly
	<u>Cents/lb.</u>	<u>Number</u>
3 cities	0.37	79.55
Branded product	.35	76.78
WOGS	1.40	195.89
Chill-pack	.35	166.77
Total	2.47	<u>2/518.99</u>

1/ Calculated from data in table 2. 2/ Includes an average 13.55 loads reported in the nine-city weighted average but not identified by city because there were too few loads to report for some cities in some reporting periods.

birds, ice-packed, with CO₂-packed whole birds. However, results of surveys of broiler processors show that CO₂/dry ice-pack broilers, whole carcass, uncut which accounted for 22.2 percent of the volume sold in 1970 accounted for only 5.1 percent in 1978 (24). By 1981, the proportion of CO₂/dry ice-pack had decreased to the point that sales in these packs were included in wet ice categories. This would suggest there is no longer any need to account for CO₂/dry ice-pack in calculating broiler costs for the cost-returns series and that costs generated from the basic formulas can be interpreted as costs for whole carcass, uncut, ice-pack broilers.

New Markets Reporting

The addition of new marketing areas to the report could affect production and marketing costs through changes in product mix marketed or in product distribution costs. Any effects of changes in product mix are accounted for when costs for the products included in the composite price are weighted. Distribution costs estimated by use of the basic formulas include long distance hauling from production areas to consumer markets. The estimates are for national average distribution costs and the three new consumer marketing areas are part of the national market for broilers. There did not appear to be a need to modify the basic formulas for broiler costs to account for the added marketing areas.

Branded Product

Calculation of added costs of broiler production and marketing associated with sales of branded products is a difficult problem. A firm is likely to attempt to differentiate broilers sold with its brand identification from

nonbranded products it sells and from all products sold by other firms. An individual firm may even differentiate within its own branded sales and sell under more than one label. Differentiation can be based on quality of the broilers produced. Quality differences in broilers can be achieved through selectivity among strains of chicks, production techniques, feed ingredients and medicants, and processing techniques (see, for example, 11, 13, 15, 25, 26, and 33). The firm could also attempt to differentiate based on how its product is packaged. There is substantial variation among firms in techniques used to differentiate their products. Information on these practices is usually considered proprietary. Thus, for most practices used for broiler product differentiation there is no solid basis for calculation of an industry average cost. However, during the 9-week period discussed earlier, 85.7 percent of the loads of branded products reported was for New York. Cities in the Northeast (New York, Pittsburgh, Philadelphia, and Boston/New England) accounted for 96.1 percent of the loads of branded products reported.

Based on the author's observations and informal contacts with marketing specialists in the region, the dominant sources of broiler product differentiation used in Northeastern markets are pigmentation and chilling techniques. In 1980, one firm was estimated to "have as high as 80 percent of the branded (chicken) market" in the greater New York area (4). This firm advertises that its chickens have not been exposed to freezing temperatures. This suggests it does not use deep chilling technology. Thus, it was assumed that chilling costs for branded products included in the price report did not substantially differ from costs for ice-pack broilers. Broiler pigmentation can be enhanced in various ways (see, for example, 11, 14, 17, and 20). The most frequently used technique is the addition of pigment enhancers to the feed ration. The amount, source, and cost of enhancer used vary among firms. Based on a private conversation with a poultry nutrition specialist with a leading broiler production and feed milling firm, the extra cost of pigment enhancers in a high pigment ration is about \$1.50 to \$2.00 per ton of ration. At \$1.75 per ton of ration, the cost of pigment enhancers to produce highly pigmented broilers would increase feed cost about 0.25 cent per RTC pound.

Branded broilers are also more likely to be advertised by the selling firm than are nonbranded ones. The firm mentioned above as having most of the New York market for branded chicken is also a leader in advertising branded broilers. In 1982, it was reported that this firm allocated 1 cent per RTC pound of chicken sold for advertising (3). There is considerable variation among firms in expenditures per unit of sales for advertising and the industry average is probably less than 1 cent per pound. However, since this firm had most of the market where almost all branded sales were reported, it was assumed that expenditures for advertising by firms selling branded chicken included in the price report was 1 cent per pound of chicken sold.

Compared with costs represented by the basic formulas, sale of branded chickens would likely be associated with an increase in feed ration ingredient costs of about \$1.75 per ton and an increase in marketing cost of about 1 cent per RTC pound of chicken sold. Firms which sell branded chickens do not sell all of their output branded. Some output may not meet their standards for their brand. There may also be periods when the product is diverted from the potential supply of branded products to protect brand premium prices. Results of a recent survey of broiler processors with branding programs showed that 44 percent of their 1981 output was marketed with consumer branding (24). The percentage is likely to be considerably higher for the firm mentioned above since that firm has a very aggressive promotional program. It was assumed

that the proportion was 75 percent for firms with loads of branded chickens reported in the composite price. Extra costs per pound associated with selling branded chicken were multiplied by 1.33 to account for the fact that those firms sell 25 percent of the output as nonbranded.

WOGS

Results of a recent consumer survey showed that about 50 percent of the respondents were interested in purchasing chicken without giblets (9). About the same proportion of those who purchased chickens with necks and giblets used these parts for pet food or discarded them. About one-third of the respondents were willing to pay premiums averaging about 6 cents per pound of chicken for chicken without giblets. However, WOGS sales reported in the composite price were whole birds mostly by buyers who serviced the fast-food industry. These buyers emphasize uniformity of broiler size and the average size broiler they want is smaller than the average size of all broilers slaughtered.

Cost differences associated with the sale of WOGS are accounted for in part by differences in chick, feed, and processing costs due to differences in average weight of broilers marketed. There is also loss of income when necks and giblets are sold at parts prices rather than at whole bird prices. The average liveweight of broilers slaughtered between March 7 and May 2, 1983, was 4.18 pounds (31). The most frequently reported size of WOGS was 2.50 to 2.75 RTC pounds. Adding in 10 percent for the neck and giblets, most WOGS were slaughtered at average liveweight of about 3.62 to 3.98 pounds. The average liveweight of WOGS was about 10 percent less than that of all broilers slaughtered during the period.

Estimated chick cost for producing WOGS would be about 10 percent greater than the estimate included in the basic broiler production cost formula. This increased estimated nonfeed production cost about 0.4 cent per liveweight pound. Feed conversion for WOGS, feed per pound of meat, would be about 0.12 pounds less than the estimate included in the basic feed cost formula (23). Processing cost per pound of WOGS would be about 10 percent greater than the estimate included in the basic marketing cost formula. Hourly costs for processing plant operation are mostly fixed. The number of broilers processed per hour is also mostly independent of the size of the broiler. However, volume of output per hour is directly related to average bird size. Processing cost for WOGS would be about 1 cent per RTC pound greater than the estimate in the basic marketing cost formula. Proportions of broiler carcasses represented by their component parts vary depending on type of cut, size, or sex of broilers and other factors. Based on results of several studies (9, 16, and 22), it was assumed broilers processed as WOGS were made up as follows:

	<u>Percent</u>	<u>RTC pounds</u>
WOG shell	89.5	2.60
Neck	6.0	.17
Liver	2.5	.07
Gizzard	1.5	.04
Heart	.5	.01
Total	100.0	2.90

During the March 7 through May 2, 1983, period the average of prices for U.S. Grade A broilers reported for New York was 41.39 cents per RTC pound (31). New York prices were used because parts prices were reported for this market. Averages of parts prices in cents per RTC pound, ice-packed, delivered to first receivers included: backs and necks, 10 cents; livers, 23.61 cents; gizzards, 32.78 cents. The value of a 2.9 RTC pound broiler at 41.39 cents per pound is \$1.20. The contribution of the neck and giblets to this value is 0.29 RTC pound at 41.39 cents per pound for 12 cents. If the neck and giblets were priced at parts prices, their value would be 5 cents. $[(0.17 \times 10.00¢) + (.07 \times 23.61¢) + (.05 \times 32.78¢) = 4.99¢]$ (The heart was valued at the gizzard price since no heart prices were reported.) Marketing cost for sale of the 2.6 RTC pound WOG shell would be 7 cents greater than that estimated on the basic product. This accounts for the lower value of necks and giblets when sold separately from the whole bird. The extra cost for marketing WOGS associated with loss of value of necks and giblets was about 2.7 cents per RTC pound. The magnitude of this cost changes as differences between whole bird and parts prices change.

Chill Pack

Dry chilling technology for processing broilers has been in use since the sixties (30). There was a period of high interest in this technology in the early seventies in response to a European Economic Community announcement of plans to ban immersion chilling of poultry by 1977 (21). The objective was to decrease the probability of bacterial cross contamination of poultry carcasses during chilling. Results of comparisons of bacterial counts on broiler carcasses chilled wet versus dry have not all been in agreement (see, for example, 19, 21, 29, and 30). The most important sources of variation among studies in the results obtained were differences in strains of bacteria counted, chilling technology used, and sanitation conditions in wet chill vats. Conventional wet chilling involves immersion of broilers in ice slush. The ice slush step can be preceded by prechilling with cold water spray or immersion. Dry chilling is usually by use of sub-freezing air blast on carcasses hanging from shackles. The air blast step can also be preceded by prechilling with cold water spray or immersion.

Conflicting results of economic evaluations of immersion, spray, and dry chilling of broilers have been reported (30). The problem is that there is no single, accepted, "best" technique for any individual method. Based on the information available, compared to conventional ice slush chilled, ice-pack broilers, dry chilling and packing can:

1. Decrease ice use per pound of RTC broiler about 0.4 pound for chilling (30) and about 0.25 pound for packing (1). Assuming the cost of ice is 0.5 cent per pound, this represents a marketing cost saving of about 0.33 cent per RTC pound of broiler.
2. Increase delivery truck payloads about 25 percent (1) for an additional marketing cost saving of about 0.5 cent per RTC pound of broiler based on distribution costs estimated in the basic formulas.

Cost disadvantages associated with dry chilling and packing of broilers relative to conventional ice chilling and packing are possible lower yields due to less moisture pickup, more drip line moisture loss during chilling, and high initial investment for deep chilling systems. Wet chilling of broilers can yield up to 12-percent weight gain by moisture uptake during immersion while dry chill can cause up to 8-percent weight loss (30). Wet chilling of broilers has caused a 7.4-percent weight gain during chilling while dry chilling has caused a carcass weight loss of about 1.2 percent (29). In 1982, a prototype of a tunnel freezing system was described which could "be adjusted to give up to 2 percent added moisture (liveweight basis) or 8 percent added yield vs. 6 percent for standard deep-chill" (8). The variation among reported results is probably accounted for by differences in chilling procedures used especially for dry chilling. Broiler carcasses can go directly from the final washers to drip lines and into blast freezers for chilling. This procedure is likely to produce the most moisture loss. Dry chilling preceded by prechilling by spray or immersion or including intermittent spraying could promote moisture uptake. The prototype system mentioned above included a prechill in refrigerated water with time in the prechiller monitored to allow the birds to pick up the recommended percentage of moisture. With this system, moisture uptake during chilling would be about the same percentage of broiler weight as it would before a conventional ice chilling system. However, the 6-percent added yield for "standard deep chill" is about 2 percentage points less than that for conventional ice chilling. To estimate this added cost for deep chilling, one must decrease the estimate of percentage yield used to convert basic broiler production costs from liveweight to RTC basis by 2 percentage points.

Investment cost, the primary added cost to using deep chilling systems, varies considerably among plants. There is little information available on cost of the different systems. The estimated cost for the prototype system mentioned above was \$500,000 for an 8,400 birds per hour plant (8). This is probably representative of the upper limit for investment required since it is for a complete system using up-to-date technology. A loan to finance this investment, amortized over 7 years at 14-percent interest, would require repayment of about \$116,000 per year (23). If the system were used at full capacity for 40 hours per week, 50 weeks per year for broilers averaging 3.2 RTC pounds each, the system would produce about 53.8 million RTC pounds per year. Added processing cost per RTC pound of deep chilled broiler would be about 0.22 cent. Over 80 percent of the plants responding to a national survey of broiler processors in 1981 produced sufficient volume to use this system at full capacity (24). However, it is not likely that a plant which markets deep chilled broilers will sell its total output in this product form. It was assumed that the deep chilling system was used at about 60 percent of capacity and added processing cost for deep chill broilers was about 0.4 cent per RTC pound.

CALCULATION OF COSTS FOR THE 12-CITY PRODUCT MIX

Based on the basic formulas, estimation of the simple average of costs of producing and marketing whole bird, ice-packed broilers to the wholesale market level, March and April 1983, included the following steps (18):

1. Obtain average prices of soybean meal and corn for March and April 1983.

soybean meal = \$198.05 per ton.
corn = \$ 3.06 per bushel.

2. Add estimated 1983 charges for delivery of ingredients to producing areas.

soybean meal = \$198.05 + \$21.30 = \$219.35 per ton.
corn = \$3.06 + \$.46 = \$ 3.52 per bushel.
= (\$3.52 x 35.7) = \$125.66 per ton.

3. Estimate cost of soybean meal and corn per ton of ration. Weight the price per ton of each by its proportion in the ration for 1983 and sum the weighted prices.

(.30 x \$219.35) + (.70 x \$125.66) = \$153.77 per ton of ration.

4. Adjust cost of soybean meal and corn per ton of ration to account for other higher average cost ingredients and additives in the ration (1983).

(1.089 x \$153.77) = \$167.45 per ton of ration.

5. Obtain total cost per ton of ration by adding estimated 1983 milling charges to ingredient costs.

\$167.45 + \$11.50 = \$178.95 per ton of ration.
(\$178.95/2,000) = 8.95¢ per pound of ration.

6. Calculate feed cost per liveweight pound of broilers by multiplying 1983 feed conversion rate times feed cost per pound of ration.

(2.083 x 8.95¢) = 18.64¢ per liveweight pound of broiler.

7. Calculate total production cost per liveweight pound of broiler by adding estimated 1983 nonfeed costs per pound to feed cost per pound.

18.64¢ + 8.423¢ = 27.06¢ per liveweight pound of broiler

8. Convert total production cost from liveweight basis to RTC basis by dividing cost per liveweight pound by 1983 dressing percentage.

(27.06¢/.752) = 35.98¢ per RTC pound of broiler.

9. Calculate total cost per RTC pound of broiler at the wholesale marketing level by adding estimated farm-to-wholesale marketing costs per RTC pound of broiler to production cost per RTC pound.

35.98¢ + 14.088¢ = 50.07¢ per RTC pound of broiler.

These equations were specified to estimate broiler costs for the product mix reported in the nine-city weighted average price. Based on the earlier

discussion, these basic equations were respecified as follows to account for each market extension represented in the 12-city composite report:

A. Addition of three new reporting cities--no change.

B. Cost of branded product--steps 1-3--no change.

4. The ingredient cost adjustment factor was increased to account for pigmentation additives. The change was calculated as a proportion of the soybean meal-corn cost per ton of ration (step 3, basic equations) at \$1.75 pigmentation additive cost per ton of ration. This allows the cost of pigmentation additives to vary directly with changes in costs of other feed ingredients. The change in the feed ingredient cost adjustment factor for branded product was:

$$\frac{\$1.75}{\$153.77} = 1.1\text{-percent change, and the factor is } 1.089 + .011 = \underline{1.100}.$$

Adjusted feed ration ingredient cost is:

$$\underline{1.100} \times \$153.77 = \$169.15 \text{ per ton of ration.}$$

5. No change

$$\begin{aligned} \$169.15 + \$11.50 &= \$180.65 \text{ per ton of ration.} \\ (\$180.65/2,000) &= 9.03\text{¢ per pound of ration.} \end{aligned}$$

6. No change

$$(\underline{2.083} \times 9.03\text{¢}) = 18.81\text{¢ per liveweight pound of broiler.}$$

7. No change

$$18.81\text{¢} + \underline{8.423\text{¢}} = 27.23\text{¢ per liveweight pound of broiler.}$$

8. No change

$$(27.23\text{¢}/\underline{.752}) = 36.21\text{¢ per RTC pound of broiler.}$$

9. The farm-to-wholesale marketing costs estimate was increased 1 cent per RTC pound for advertising. The farm-to-wholesale marketing costs estimate for branded product is:

$$14.088\text{¢} + 1.000\text{¢} = \underline{15.088\text{¢}} \text{ per RTC pound of broiler}$$

Total cost per RTC pound of broilers sold by firms using product branding is:

$$36.21\text{¢} + \underline{15.088\text{¢}} = 51.30\text{¢ per RTC pound of broiler.}$$

Cost associated with sale of branded product is:

$$51.30\text{¢} - 50.07\text{¢} = \underline{1.23\text{¢}} \text{ per RTC pound of broiler.}$$

Cost associated with sale of branded product was multiplied by 1.33 to account for 25 percent of product sold not branded:

$$(\underline{1.33} \times 1.23\text{¢}) = 1.64\text{¢ per RTC pound of broiler.}$$

Total cost for broilers sold branded is:

$$50.07\text{¢} + 1.64\text{¢} = 51.71\text{¢ per RTC pound of broiler.}$$

C. Cost of WOGS--steps 1-5--no change.

6. The feed conversion factor was decreased 0.12 pound to account for less feed use per pound of broiler. The feed conversion factor for WOGS is:
 $2.083 - .12 = 1.963$ pounds of feed per liveweight pound of broiler.
 $(1.963 \times 8.95¢) = 17.57¢$ per liveweight pound of broiler.
7. Nonfeed production costs were increased 0.4 cent per liveweight pound to account for higher chick cost per pound of broiler. Nonfeed production cost is:
 $8.423¢ + .4¢ = 8.823¢$ per liveweight pound of broiler.
 $17.57¢ + 8.823¢ = 26.39¢$ per liveweight pound of broiler.
8. No change
 $(26.39¢ / .752) = 35.09¢$ per RTC pound of broiler.
9. The farm-to-wholesale marketing cost estimate was increased 1 cent per RTC pound of broiler to account for higher cost per pound to process WOGS.
10. It was also increased by 6.3 percent of the average 12-city U.S. Grade A price per pound for ice-packed broilers (table 2) to account for loss of income from sale of giblets and necks. Use of a percentage for this calculation allows the magnitude of the loss to vary directly with the broiler price level. The farm-to-wholesale marketing cost estimate for WOGS is:
 $14.088¢ + 1¢ + (.063 \times 42.63¢) = 17.778¢$ per RTC pound of broiler.

Total cost per RTC pound of WOGS is:

$$35.09¢ + 17.778¢ = 52.87¢ \text{ per RTC pound of broiler.}$$

D. Cost of chill-pack--steps 1-7--no change.

8. The yield estimate was decreased 0.009 to account for less moisture pickup during chilling. The yield estimate for chill-pack broilers is:
 $.752 - .009 = .743$
 $(27.06¢ / .743) = 36.47¢$ per RTC pound of broiler.
9. The farm-to-wholesale marketing cost estimate was increased 0.4 cent per RTC pound of broilers to account for additional processing plant costs associated with use of the chilling system. It was decreased 0.33 cent per RTC pound to account for savings on ice used for chilling and packing. It was decreased an additional 0.50 cent per RTC pound to account for savings due to increased delivery truck payloads. The farm-to-wholesale marketing cost estimate for chill-pack broilers is:
 $14.088¢ + .4¢ - .33¢ - .5¢ = 13.658¢$ per RTC pound of broiler.

Total cost per RTC pound of chill-pack broilers is:
 $36.47¢ + 13.658¢ = 50.13¢$ per RTC pound of chill-pack broiler.

Cost estimates for the product mix in the 12-city composite report were calculated as weighted averages of costs estimated above. The weights were obtained from table 4. U.S. Grade A and Plant Grade combined represent the product mix included in the basic cost formulas. The combined weight for these product forms is $(0.358 + 0.213) = 0.571$. Estimated composite costs were calculated as follows:

Feed cost, cents per liveweight pound of broiler
 $(.571 \times 18.64¢) + (.074 \times 18.81¢) + (.192 \times 17.57¢) + (.163 \times 18.64¢)$
 $= 18.45¢$

Production cost, cents per RTC pound of broiler
 $(.571 \times 35.98¢) + (.074 \times 36.21¢) + (.192 \times 35.09¢) + (.163 \times 36.47¢)$
 $= 35.91¢$

Total cost, cents per RTC pound of broiler
 $(.571 \times 50.07¢) + (.074 \times 51.71¢) + (.192 \times 52.87¢) + (.163 \times 50.13¢)$
 $= 50.74¢$

Table 4--Proportion of total loads reported for 12-city composite weighted average broiler prices accounted for by different grades and packs, March 7, 1983-May 2, 1983 1/

Date	U.S. Grade A	Plant grade	Branded product <u>1/</u>	WOGS <u>2/</u>	Chill pack <u>3/</u>	Total loads
----- Percent of loads -----						Number
3-7	36.2	21.9	11.0	17.8	13.1	1,006
3-14	31.9	23.5	5.0	18.8	20.8	1,009
3-21	37.4	21.4	3.8	22.1	15.2	971
3-28	37.3	21.3	6.3	20.0	15.1	958
4-4	30.8	20.4	13.1	18.6	17.1	1,020
4-11	38.1	22.4	4.4	19.3	15.8	981
4-18	35.6	20.4	10.3	19.1	14.6	1,061
4-25	37.8	18.9	8.2	17.0	18.1	1,156
5-2	36.9	21.9	4.9	19.8	16.5	1,051
Average	<u>4/35.8</u>	<u>4/21.3</u>	7.4	19.2	16.3	1,024

1/ U.S. Grade A (includes branded) minus U.S. Grade A. 2/ Whole birds without giblets, regional reports. 3/ Calculated as residuals. 4/ U.S. Grade A plus Plant Grade represent the product mix in the basic formulas. Their combined average proportion is 57.1 percent.

Source: Calculated from price reports in (31, various Monday issues).

CONCLUSIONS

In March and April 1983, estimated average composite total cost per RTC pound of broiler marketed was about 0.7 cent greater than average cost estimated by use of the basic formulas. Most of the difference was accounted for by differences in farm-to-wholesale costs including advertising cost for branded products, loss of income from necks and giblets for WOGS, and extra investment in processing equipment for deep chilling. The 12-city weighted average composite price was about 2.5 cents per pound more than the nine-city weighted average price during the same period. Use of 12-city composite prices with costs estimated with the basic formulas to calculate net returns for broilers would suggest a better than actual cost-returns situation. Conversely, use of nine-city average prices with basic formula cost estimates would suggest a worse than actual situation. Use of composite prices and costs provides a more accurate barometer of economic conditions, at least for that portion of the broiler industry for which prices are negotiated at the time of sale. The most important gain from use of 12-city composite prices and costs in the ERS broiler cost-returns series is the extension of broiler market coverage beyond the historically reported whole bird carcass, ice-packed product form.

REFERENCES

- (1) Anonymous. Dryer Fryers--is CVP the Ultimate Bulk Pack," Broiler Industry, December 1976, pp. 10, 12, 15-17.
- (2) _____ . "Four Selling Concepts," Broiler Industry, April 1978, pp. 20-21.
- (3) _____ . "Perdue Sales Placed at \$430 Million," Broiler Industry, September 1982, p. 14.
- (4) _____ . "Power of Brand Brings Suit," Broiler Industry, October 1980, pp. 16-17.
- (5) _____ . "Stadelman: No Utopia in Poultry Packaging," Poultry Processing and Marketing, December 1977, pp. 7-8.
- (6) _____ . "Vacuum Air Chilled: Up to 10¢ Premium," Broiler Industry, January 1982, pp. 98, 100-102.
- (7) _____ . "Vacuum/Flush Packaging," Broiler Industry, April 1979, pp. 104-106, 108-110.
- (8) _____ . "Weepless Chiller May Offer 2% High Yield," Broiler Industry, October 1982, pp. 62-64.
- (9) Baker, R. C. and D. C. Goodrich. "The Fate of Broiler Necks and Giblets," Poultry Science, Vol. 60, No. 2, February 1981, pp. 332-335.
- (10) Blase, Kenneth. "Price Spreads and Cost Components for Broilers and Eggs," Staff Report No. AGES810119, U.S. Dept. Agr., Econ. Stat. Svc., January 1981.
- (11) Fletcher, D. L., D. M. Janky, R. A. Voitle, and R. H. Harms. "The Influence of Light on Broiler Pigmentation," Poultry Science, Vol. 56, No. 3, May 1977, pp. 953-956.
- (12) Gardner, F. and J. Nichols. "Product Quality and Consumer Preference as Affected by Alternative Methods of Handling and Packaging Chicken," Technical Report MRC-71-2, Texas Agricultural Market Research and Development Center, Texas A&M University, College Station, June 1971.
- (13) Hale, K. K., W. J. Stadelman, and V. D. Bramblett. "Effect of Dry-Chilling on the Flavor of Fried Chicken," Poultry Science, Vol. 52, No. 1, January 1973, pp. 253-262.
- (14) Harms, R. H., J. L. Fry, and B. N. McPherson. "Evidence of Differences in Pigmentation Among Strains and Crosses of Broilers," Poultry Science, Vol. 56, No. 1, January 1977, pp. 86-90.
- (15) Hawrysh, Z. J., R. M. Sam, A. R. Robblee, and R. T. Hardin. "Influence of Low Glucosinolate Rapeseed Meal and Rapeseed Screenings Meal on the Eating Quality of Broiler Chickens," Poultry Science, Vol. 59, No. 11, November 1980, pp. 2437-2443.

- (16) Hayse, P. L. and W. W. Marion. "Eviscerated Yield, Component Parts, and Meat, Skin and Bone Ratios," Poultry Science, Vol. 52, No. 2, March 1973, pp. 718-722.
- (17) Heath, J. L. and C. J. Wabeck. "The Effect on Xanthophyll Content and Color of Broiler Skin When Scald Additive Concentration was Measured by pH," Poultry Science, Vol. 54, No. 4, July 1975, pp. 1288-1292.
- (18) Henson, W. L. and F. A. Lasley. "Estimating Net Returns for Broilers," Poultry and Egg Situation, U.S. Dept. Agr., Econ. Res. Serv., August 1982, pp. 18-22.
- (19) Knoop, G. N., C. E. Parmelee, and W. J. Stadelman. "Microbiological Characteristics of Wet- and Dry-Chilled Poultry," Poultry Science, Vol. 50, No. 2, March 1971, pp. 530-536.
- (20) Marusich, W. L., E. F. Ogrinz, N. Camerlengo, J. McCambley, and M. Mitrovic. "Zeaxantin as a Broiler Pigmenter," Poultry Science, Vol. 55, No. 4, July 1976, pp. 1486-1494.
- (21) May, K. N. "Chilling Poultry Meat: Changes in Microbial Numbers During Final Washing and Chilling of Commercially Slaughtered Broilers," Poultry Science, Vol. 53, No. 4, July 1974, pp. 1281-1285.
- (22) Merkley, J. W., B. J. Weinland, G. W. Malone, and G. W. Chaloupka. "Evaluation of Five Commercial Broiler Crosses, 2. Eviscerated Yield and Component Parts," Poultry Science, Vol. 59, No. 8, August 1980, pp. 1755-1760.
- (23) Muir, Forest, (Ed). Poultry Management and Business Analysis Manual for th 80's, University of Maine Cooperative Extension Service Bulletin 566 (Revised), Orono, 1980.
- (24) National Broiler Council. Broiler Industry Merchandizing Practices Survey Results, National Broiler Council, Washington, D.C., 1981.
- (25) Orr, H. L., J. P. Walker, G. W. Friars, and N. A. Fish, "Chemical Sanitizer Influences on the Flavor of Chicken Broilers," Poultry Science, Vol. 54, No. 4, July 1975, pp. 1031-1035.
- (26) Proudfoot, F. G., H. W. Hulan, and D. R. Ramey. "The Effect of Four Stocking Densities on Broiler Carcass Grade, the Incidence of Breast Blisters, and Other Performance Traits," Poultry Science, Vol. 58, No. 4, July 1979, pp. 791-793.
- (27) Rogers, George B. "Cost and Returns for Poultry and Eggs, 1955-75," Poultry and Egg Situation, U.S. Dept. Agr., Econ. Res. Serv., June 1976, pp. 32-33.

- (28) Schrader, Lee F. Chicken Broiler Pricing in the United States, Indiana Agricultural Experiment Station Bulletin No. 325, West Lafayette, April 1981.
- (29) Thomson, J. E., N. A. Coc, W. K. Whitehead, A. J. Mercuri, and B. J. Juven. "Bacterial Counts and Weight Changes of Broiler Carcasses Chilled Commercially by Water Immersion and Air Blast," Poultry Science, Vol. 54, No. 5, September 1975, pp. 1452-1459.
- (30) Thomson, J. E., W. K. Whitehead, and A. J. Mercuri. "Chilling Poultry Meat - A Literature Review," Poultry Science, Vol. 53, No. 4, July 1974, pp. 1268-1281.
- (31) U.S. Department of Agriculture, Agricultural Marketing Service. Poultry Market News Report, New Brunswick, New Jersey, various issues.
- (32) U.S. Department of Agriculture, Economic Research Service, Poultry and Egg Situation, various issues from 1975 to 1982 (discontinued). Now issued as Livestock and Poultry Outlook and Situation.
- (33) Wabeck, C. J. and J. L. Heath. "Sensory Changes of Meat from Broilers Fed the Feed Additive En-hance," Poultry Science, Vol. 61, No. 4, April 1982.

